UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT o T oy
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 03 e, T

Tyler Division . ~7 £,

IN RE: ) CASENO. 00-62220 Ciihatpre

) Ay
Heuermann, Kevin Shay ) T lfpy Ty
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT., APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION.
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Bob Anderson, the Trustee of the estate of the above-named debtor, certifies under penalty of
perjury, to the Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties
of his office, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate in preparation for the proposed
distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached hereto is proper and consistent with the law and
rules of the Court. The Trustee applies for the commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that
they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of

Proposed Distribution be approved.
Date: /O - /é '0} 6(

Bob Anderson, Trustee

Bk b kckok ok bk ok ook ook e dokok ol ok sk ok skok ok o o ok o o ok ok o R R R R ok ok ook ok o o o o o S o o o o o o oo o o o o ook o e e o

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

_ I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: //0" ZS/‘ Qj ByM

(0




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: 10/16/03

A.

B.

RECEIPTS
DISBURSEMENTS

4 Secured Creditors

2) Administrative Expenses
3) Priority Creditors

(4)  Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND

0.00
287,786.56
0.00

0.00

$801,169.80

$287.786.56

$513.383.24




%l1'Zl

d3-NI3ASNN ¥Ood
d3¥3IA0D3Y LNIOH3d

%0F A

DA %65 G

16°18Y°89Y 0£'v9.°298'E
avd aamoT1v
SWIVTO a3¥N23sNN SWIV1D a3¥Nd3sSNN
%000 000 (013 ‘401830 OL N8NLIYYIHLO
%.L¥'8S  16°18V'89% aivd SWIVIO a3¥Nd3sNN
%00°0 000 aIvd SWIV1D ALIMOId
%00°0 000 avd SWIV1O a3yno3s
%000 000 | S1S02 ¥ILdVHO HOINd
%910 00622 (013 ‘SaXV.L)SISNIdX3 I1VLST
%000 000 S1S090 18N0D
%810 00°S0¥' S334 TYNOISSII0Hd ¥IHLO
95°901'682 $334 AGNYOLLY ¥IHLO
%000 000 SISNIAJXT TYNOISSIHONd SINHI4
%000 000 $334 TYNOISSI40Hd SIS
%020 8/°26G'} SISNIAX3 S, IJALSNYL
Bl %lvS 6¥'80€'SH NOISSINWOD S.331SN¥L
:$3SNIdX3 ILVLST
%00°00L  08'691'108$ :S1d1303Y V101

-JNOINI F1LV1S3

SINIWWOD

ASVINNNS 3SVO

€0/8Z/01 :03A0¥ddV 1SN 31va
0222900 "MIEWNN 3SVD

NIA3Y ‘NNVIWY3N3H ‘JINVN 3SVI
NOSYH3IANV -331SNAL

1d40d3y TVNId S.33LSMAL



9Z'FA WV Z2:0l £002/91/0) ‘pejuld

"E0L# 398U ‘€0/61/9 Pled ‘00'¥00'SE LS 1BI0L = $9'082'98 X3 + 9E'EZ.L'8Z1S $984 RIS Laqoy
"20L# 334D ‘€0/61/9 PIed '96'Z0L'051$ 1e10). = LZT'BLE LTS dXT + GE'EZL'BTLS S99 (HOY HeD

sasuadxs
pue sa3} Asulone Bumolo) sl 10} £0/9/9 poubls uonedlddy [ejuswsaddng papuswy Buyuelb JeplQ "6y L/Z'0CS 4O [B10) B 10} $Z°916'00% 10 sesuadxs pue

GZ'19€'9pZ$ Jo see} Bunsenbas £00z/0z/E Pely uoneoydde 884 “LO/p/S AOT C1# 19PIO J2d 8F09-1L0 "APY (81 Ul 88)SN| 10} SASUICHE ‘UI0Y HED PUE UIBIS Hagoy -
'STYNOISSIH0Hd

‘uonngusiq pesodold pue Hoday jeulq §,29)sNn.] Jo Buiy sy Joye paulea 1salsjul [2UQIIPRE JO uolod
ejeloid Jisy) 8ae0a1 yoes 0} sesinqUIsIp Yiim ‘pasoidde s uopnguUISIp J2UL [UN 1SBJSIUI UIES OF SNURUOSD ||IM SPUny 8y} ‘0000014 Buipsaaxe puey uo spuny 0} sng

00T g dy
P3|} sem sJolpal) Jo Bunaa 18114 J10) SUORSANT) USHIUAA JO HABPIY S,J01g2@ Jaulel Ing ‘uoslad Ul paionpuos jou sem Bunasw Lye e ‘uonelsaleaul s lolgaq 0} ang

:Buiso)n asen Bunossyy sanIAnoY Jofel

00709 08°691°1L08% 19°999'9999 00°0% (senjea umouyun Buipnjoxy) siejol s)assy ¢

umouxun 08'694°L YIN umouyun (M) LSAYALNI | Wi

‘poly voipnlalg yum [essiusiq Jo uole|ndns Jor - £0/9/G
‘uswames pue asiwoidwio) Buinosddy J1opi0 - €0/82/v
‘P14 000'008$ J0
uswameag pue asiwoidwor saciddy o} UCOW - €0/0Z/C
‘abuByoXT S9URINSU| SISWIEBH "A S9SN

/ 18ydeyn ‘uosiapuy qog 'gr09-10 'ON Aesianpy

vd 00°000°008 19'999'099 000 (n) Aojjod siswied Jspun spaadold asueInsy| I
sjassy Bujuieway ‘uopueqe (2)+658=vq (s)s00 JaLpQ pue #j1od
10 anjeA SS0IS ajelsgy auy ‘uopuedqe (ejrss§=vo ‘suofjdwaxg ‘sua|q sse sanjep
Hv4d} passisiunupy 4q paajasay paucpueqy ‘esysnu] Ag psuiuusiag anjep) painpayasun (Auadold (n} peinpayosun puy panpayasg)
Allnd Jassy spundjaes Auedoad anjeA 18N bajewnsy juonnad uonduosag jessy
9 g L4 € Z b
LO/LO/LL ‘ajeq Jeg swie|D €0/91/01  :Buipug pousd
LO/61L/E0 :ejeq Bunas (e)Lye§
{1) 00/9L/L 1 :{2) peuaAau0s 10 (}) pajid feus uiaey ‘yuBuLLENSH ISWepN ase)
uosiapuy gog (06vLeg) :eesnil dd9 02229-00 :daquinN asep

SIsB) JASSY
J1oday] pue pI0od3y Ayaadoag 9peysy [enplAlpu]
| :ebed 1 ULIO




9Z9A WV ZZ0) £00Z/94/0L PajULd

'€0/GL/1 L Aq eoueidaode saieoey enp xe} ON "£0/L1/6 PAIlEW HOd PUE WNRY £00Z

‘paunbai joN 12002
‘paainbal joN 1LO0Z
'SNYNLIY XYL

‘30140 $,29)SN1] SN JO JeYeyg wes g}

Papiemio} ‘e0/6/y paubls pue pamadal puog [eulBLO FO/6L/E - €0/61/€ 10} | LOBE0910# puog 'safjaing [euolewlaiy| 0} pled 0p's/z' | ¢ wniwaid puog ases - 0/8Z/80
"saljaing |euonewalut ela pajsenbal puog oseD - £O/LZ/E0

‘ANOd 38V

"a0Ipnlald ynm passiwsiq - £0/92/6
‘Juswaes pue asiwoidwog Buirorddy Jeplo - £O/8T/b

‘peil Juswises pue asiuoidwoy) asouddy o) uonow - £0/02/80
‘patedaid Buieq ale sjuswinooq "payoes) usaq S JUBWSNGS - EO/EL/Z

‘Bumes (el - £0/9/2

"Z0/G L1y O} papusixs aul|peap Aisncosid - Z0/L/E
‘aoualsyuel) Juswabeue - LO/S/OL

‘el (pepuawy) Jure|dwod - Lo/8L/L

"afiueyox3 ouBINSU| SISWIES "A UOSISPpUY qOg '8+09-1L0
AYYSHIAQY

"S$UOND3Iq0 ou ‘Ba)sNI| AQ PAMAIARI € PUB Z 'L S
BAWIIVTO

POL# 084D "€0/GL/01L Pled "€0/8/0) Paubls 1epi( sod pancidde 00'SOP' LS 40 S99 "£0/61/6 Paubis Japio Jed S8)SNI] 10} JUBJUN030Y 'S1aB0Y ‘6 Heqoy -

sjassy Bujujeway

‘uopueqe {)p558=vq

{s1sop a1 pue

# 19y

JO an[eA SS0UIL) ajejs3g ay) ‘ucpueqge (e)pss§=vo ‘suopdwaxg ‘sual ssa sanjea
Avd) pasgsiujwpy £q panesey pauopueqy ‘asysni) Ag paujuueleq anjep) pejnpayasun (fyradoad (n) painpayasur puy painpayoss)
AlInd yessy spund/e|es Auedoayg anjea J8N pajewisg juoimmad uonduasaq jessy
9 ) 14 € 4 2
LO/LO/LL ajeQ Jeg sune|n €0/91/01 :Buipu3 poued
Lo/6L/c0  :eyeq Bunesp (e)Lye§
() 00/0L/1L1 :(2) pauaAuo) 10 (1) paji4 Aeys uIARy ‘uuewlsnaH laWwepN asen
uosJapuy qog (06¥Lco) :@eysni) d€ 02¢cs-00 JequunpN ase)
SISE) Jassy
30day pue piod3y Apradoua g ayeysy jenpiarpug
¢ iobed T wioy




9Z'FA WV ZZ0L €002/91/01 pejLd

(lendy) €00z ‘9L 12010 :(d4L) Hoday |euld JO aeq pajosfoid Jusuny

2002

‘Lg Jsqwsdaq  :{Md41) poday euld 1O sjeq peloaioid ey

sjessy Bululewey

‘uopueqe (olss§=va

(53509 s0u30 pue

#Joy
40 anjeA ssols) ajelss oyl ‘uopueqe (e)pss§=v0 ‘suondwexg ‘suai ssa sanjeA
f{vd) paigisiunupy Aq paneosy pauopuedy ‘agishu) Ag paujwiajeq anjep) paInpayasuf {Ausdoug (n) psinpeyasun puy pajnpayss)
AlIng jassy spungoles Apedoud anjea JaN peajewnss juonnad uondiiosag Jossy
9 S 14 € Z I
LO/LO/LL :9)e( Jeg swie|o €o/al/0L :Burpu3 pouad
Lo/eLie0  ieyeq Bunesy (e)Lyel
(1) 00/oL/LL () pepsAu0s Jo (J) pend Aeug uIASy ‘uueuLIeNaH :auepN asen
uosJapuy qog (06¥1£9) :@8IsSNAL dd 02¢29-00 :dquwinN esen
$ISB)) 19SSV
yioday pue pa03dy Ayaadoag aeysy [enplarpuy
¢ -abed

[ ULIOY



TN WY ZZ:0L £00Z/91L/0) paILlg (s)ooualayes Jossy
00°0% 08°691°108% Sjuawesingsiq / sidisoay 1IN
000 SJolge(Q o) sjuswfey ssa
000 08'691°108 lejoigng
96'98/'/8¢ 000 Si8jsuel] yuegq :ssa7
PZE8E'CLES 95°98.°/82 08'691°L03 SIVYLOL INNODDV
b2ESE'els  |oogor'y I 0006668/  jusiussingsip ioj Bupzeyo o) Jeysuel ) __ 99859v869zIE# WN0OY Oy | £0/51L/01 |
pesivie | |y 4460 Jooooley) __%00SZ'0 je Bupsod jsasel|  yNvE 3SVHO NYONOWAr | W leomers0
vegovle | T — . 10000/21] %0020 ¥e Bupsod IS0} YNvE 3SVHO Nvouomdr| gy | £0/62/80
Oceisvis | eo beb  foooozzv| _%000€'0 JeBupsod jsausiu | yNvg 3SYHO NYOUOWdr| | €o/berzo]
Lievv'vis | . |oveer jooo-0szy) %000€°0 e Bupsodysasspuy| _ YNVE 3SYHO NVOMOWAr | u | £0/0€/90 |
LO'BYZ LG ___|esg0t'sge ) |oc0-eeBB| EmEmmEnw_v hﬁ_ﬁum:ole PJSUBIL] 9985018687 LE# 1UN0JY O} | o _| €0/61/90 |
ssggee6L | fishe Jooooszy) %0000 e Bugsod OIS MNVE 3SYHO NVONOWAr | __ W |eo/oeso
sovsoee. | 29292 0000ehy %000+'0 i Bunsod IS MNVE 3SVHO NVONOWdS | _ W [eo0emo
otieseer | leges - 0000Le]  _ %000+°0 1e Bugsod 1sessuj| )NV ISVHO NVOMOWdr| i __|E0/iefeo
00'5ZL'96L L 0006666 Emsmeﬁm_u iy mc.xum% Gifesuell|  99859¥868ZLCH Juncooy °L] |eosze0
ssluedwon
00'000'008 00°000'008 000-6¥21 SidUie ] "A uosiapuy Jo Juswa|yag 40 dnoug) saueinsu| sreuwey {1} £0/6L/€0
aosuejeg Junoagy u $ apod-], ..._O_u—omm_._m..__._, Jo :O_wn_._umwﬂ wioJd4 POAIRIBY f O Pled #3o08Yyn ajeq
19y2ely Asuop sjuswWasIngsig sydiasay 1 {# o4} ‘Sues)
L 9 g L4 £ 4 ]
00°000°'008$ :puog ejesedeg €0/91/01  :Buipu3 pouay
VIN :puogjajuelg 902eSELEL ¥ QI Jokedxe)
JUnodY Jaxiey Asuoyy - §9-859v868-21¢ N0y
YINVE ISVYHO NYOHOWr -9WeN yueg Aeys uiney ‘uueunanay ‘9WEN ese)
(08vLe9) uosiepuy gog 99ysny | d8 02229-00 :Jaqunp asen
pJI033y mwﬁosom.:-ﬁwmﬁ puy wwm_mowﬂm qse)

L :ofed

 ULIOy



929N NV 2Z:0L €E002/5L/0L paiuLd

(s)oousiasl 1ossy

95'982°'292% 95'982°182% ' sjgjoiqng
.
£0/8/01 paubis
000 ) 000-0zbE| O¥EZ 19pIQ Jad sasuadxg
£0/8/01
000 000-0L¥E| 09'18¢°) paubs JapiQ 1ad 5994
‘ £0/8/01 Paubls JopiQ Jad ]
000 00°50¥'} '£0/1£/8 3Ad Wnjal xey jo uonesedaid 10y s984 s15boy ‘9 pagoy ¥0L €0/S1/01
00'S0¥'L 00°50%" 1 000-6666 Juswasingsip 1o} Buosyd o} Jggsuel | §9899¥868Z| £# JUNCOOY oIy €0/51/04
€002/9/9 paubis 1api0
Jad sssuadxy sajsniy
000 019-02Z¢| $9'082'9 1o} jasunoy |eadg
£002/9/9 paubis
1apiQ 1ad saa saisn|
000 009-0lzg| 9cezl'ezl 10} jasunoy |erosdg
. £0/9/9 paubis lepiQ Jod sasuedxg o
000 00'#00'GE L pue s854 asjsni| Joj [gsUnc) |eloadg ulsls “o Heqoy €01 £0/61/90
€0/9/9 J3pIO
Jad sasuadxg ag)su |
00'#00'GEL 019-0Z2¢| 1Z6€'12 10} [98UNOY) [e1oadg
£0/9/9 paubis 19paQ Jad
00'¥00'6EL 009-012¢| SE'€zi'Bel $884 |9suno) |epadg
£002/9/9 paubls Japi tod sasusadxg N
[00'+00'6E} 95°201'051 Pue 334 'sa)shu] 10} [asunoy [ewadg _ Yoy ped 4]} £0/61/90
95°901'582 _ 85601682 000-6666 uawssIngsip Jof Bunipsyo o) Jeysue. | §98GOV8E8ZLEH WUNOJ0Y Woly | £0/61/90
000 00°G6.2'L 000-00£2 ¥0/61/€ - E0/6L/E ‘L LOBZ09LO# puog 'PY1 'safiaing |euoneussiuy ol £0/82/50
006.2'} 00'6.2'} 000-6666 juswasingsip Joj BunayD 0} Jajsuel | GO8SO¥868ZLE# 1UN0DoY Wal £0/8Z/€0
asjuejeg Junosdy $ $ 8pon-1 uopoesuel| jo uopduasag woi4 paAlasey /o pled #9945 ajeq
Buiyoeys sjuswasingsiqg sydiaoay 1 {jou} | rsueay
i 9 g 4 £ (4 !
00'000'008% :puog 9jeledag €0/91/01 :Bujpu3 pouad
Y/IN :puog lajue|g 902e5E.-€L  # @l 19fkedxe]
Juno2oy Buoay) - 99-850¥868-2L€ :JUnoady
YNVE ISYHO NVOHOWdI  :oweN yueg Aeys uiasy ‘uuewlanaH :oWeN asen
(08¥71.£9) uosispuy qog - :99)snu) d8 02229-00 :4equnp ase)
P1029Y sjudwasingsyq puy s3drassy yse))
z abedq

7 WIoy




99N WV ZZ0) £00Z/9L/0) ‘pajuLg

(s)eouaissl jessy

¥Z'eL s 1SS 95'982'48Z$ 08'691°108%
0070 95'98/'282 0070 99-859¥868-Z1€ # Bunjoayn
ALY DR AR 000 02'691°1L08 §9-8599868-Z 1€ # VINW
saoueleg sjuaweasingsig  sidiesay SINNODOY 11V - IV.1OL
junodoy 19N JoN
95'98.2°182% 00°0$ sjuswasingsiq / sydieday 13N
000 sJ0iga(] O} sjuslied ;ssa
95982282 000 lejoring
000 9598/'/8¢2 SI9JSuUB] Hueg 5587
00°0% 95'98.'282 9¢'99.°282 S$TIVLOL INNODOV
aouejeqg Junoady % $ apon-1 uopoesuel] jo uonduasag wold paAIassy ;0] pred #Yo9Yn sjeq
Bupoayn sjuaWasIngsIqg sidiasay 1 {# Joy} *SUBIL
L 9 S 4 £ z !
00°000'008¢ :puog djesedag €0/91/01 :Buipu3 poued
Y/N :puogjejue|g 90zZese/-€l  # Al 19hedxe)
UNo2DY BUpioBY) - 99-859Y868-ZLC UNoADY
ANYE ISVHD NYOHOWdr [BWEN Yueg Aeys uiaay ‘uuewsansH :9ieN ase)
(06¥1L£9) UOSISPUY qog 199)sni ) dd 02229-00 :aqun ase)
PA0IIY SJUUISINGSI(J pUY mun_@uom yse)
¢ abeyd

7 Wa0g



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts $801,169.80 25% of First $5,000 § 1.250.00

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 796.169.80 10% of next $45,000 § 4.500.00

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 751,169.80 5% of next $950,000 § 37.558.49

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance § 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS § * 43.308.49

* Plus 5% of interest which will accumulate between October 1, 2003, and the date the Final Distribution is made.

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees $ 0.00
Necessary Travel (@ .35/mile, Mileage to Tyler 6/4/03 to attend hearing

on Fee Application of Special Counsel for Trustee, prorated 1/2) $ 14.00
Paraprofessional (exhibit attached) $ 1,002.00
Clerical and Stenographic (exhibit attached) B 112.00
Photocopies ({@ .25/each) $ 353.25
Postage $ 84.63
Long Distance Telephone Charges $ | 26.40
Other Expenses ($1.00 parking on 6/4/03, prorated 1/2) 3 .50
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $ 1,592.78
Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of the debtor.

{n}

Notice given debtor on to pick up business or personal records in hands of Trustee.




Case No. 00-62220 - Kevin Shay Heuermann Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Page 1
Date Service Performed Time C P| LD
TRUSTEE SERVICES 0 0 0
Asset Analysis & Recovery 0 0 0
8/21/2002 Telephone conferences with Bob Stein and with Clerk 30 0 0 10
21122003 Telephone conference with Bob Stein regarding settlement 2.50 0 0 10
proposal (.20); Review of Joint Pretrial Order and various other
documents in file (includes some time for review of documents
on previous days) 2.50
2/24/2003 Letter to Bob Stein regarding motion to approve compromise 20 2 37 0
and settlement
3/19/2003 Telephone conference with Bob Stein; Receipt and review of 1.30 0 0 20
release; Preparation of Motion to Approve Settlement;
Telephone conference with Chasha of Bankruptcy Clerk office
3/20/2003 Letter to Rocky Feemster regarding settlement and stipulation of .20 6 .83 0
dismissal
3/20/2003 Telephone conference with attorney for guardian of creditors .50 0 0 0
(.20); Preparation of settlement documents (.30)
5/6/2003 Letter to Rocky Feemster regarding settlement documents .20 6 .60 0
Total Asset Analysis & Recovery 5.2 0 0 0
0 0 0
Case Administration 0 ol 0O
8/21/2001 Letter to Debtor explaining Trustee’s role in case and regarding 40 2 37 0
management conference
2/25/2003 Telephone conference with Bob Stein regarding Estate’s TIN # 10 0 0 )
4/16/2003 Telephone conference with Amy of Bob Stein’s office regarding 40 0 0 0
disposition of funds
6/10/2003 Letter to David Staber regarding taxes 20 1 37 0
8/28/2003 E-mail letter to Frederick Dailey regarding status of case .10 0 0 0
Total Case Administration 1.2 0 0 0
0 0 0
Fee/Employment Applications 0 0 0
3/19/2003 Receipt and review of expenses for fee application; work on .30 0 0 0
application to pay fees
3/20/2003 Preparation of Fee Application for Special Counsel .80 0 0 0




Case No. 00-62220 - Kevin Shay Heuermann

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Page 2
Date Service Performed Timne C P| LD
4/10/2003 Telephone conference with Bob Stein regarding expenses .50 0 0 15
requested in fee application and objection received to same
5/19/2003 Telephone conference with Carl Roth regarding fee application .20 0 0 0
5/20/2003 Fax objection to fee application filed by Paul Kula, Guardian, to 30 0 0 10
Carl Roth for his review and discussion regarding same
5/30/2003 Telephene conference with Carl Roth; Preparation of .60 0 0 0
Supplemental Fee Application for special counsel fees and
expenses; Letter to Carl Roth and Bob Stein
6/2/2003 Telephone conference with Carl Roth (.20); Telephone .60 0 0 30
conference with D. Staber (.20); Telephone conference with
Carl Roth (.20)
6/3/2003 Preparation of Amended Supplemental Fee Application and fax .50 0 0 15
to Staber, Roth and Stein
6/4/2003 Attendance at hearing on fee application of special counsel; 2.00 0 0 0
Trustee’s mileage reimbursement for travel to Tyler plus $1
parking for attendance at hearing on fee application of Roth &
Stein (prorated ' with Allred & Pyron case) total of $14.50
Total Fee/Employment Applications 58 0 0 0
0 0 0
Meetings of Creditors 0 0 0
3/13/2001 E-mails and telephone calls to and from attorney for petitioning 1.00 0 0 30
creditors regarding Debtor’s incarceration and non-appearance
at 341 meeting, regarding appearance by written questions, and
regarding other aspects of case
3/30/2001 Conduct First Meeting of Creditors 20 0 0 0
Total Meetings of Creditors 1.2 0 0 0
0 0 0
Tax Issues 0 0 0
6/9/2003 Telephone conference with Bob Rogers regarding income tax .30 ¢ 4] 0
6/9/2003 Letter to Roth and Stein regarding taxability of seftlement 30 14 1.20 0
proceeds to estate and accountant’s position on same
7/16/2003 Telephone conference with Bob Rogers regarding tax issues .20 0 0 0
7/18/2003 Research regarding deduction of administration expenses not yet' 1.50 30 1.52 0
paid, including review In Re: Miller decision, pleadings and
stipulation; Letter to Bob Rogers regarding same




Case No. 00-62220 - Kevin Shay Heuermann Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Page 3
Date Service Performed Time C P| LD
8/18/2003 Telephone conference with Bob Rogers, CPA, regarding tax .30 0 0 0
issue
8/29/2_003 Review and editing statement and disclosure attached to federal 30 0 0 0
mecome tax return
9/9/2003 Telephone conference with Bob Rogers regarding tax return 40 0 0 ¢
(.20); Receipt and review of fax from Bob Rogers and revisions
to disclosure to IRS (.20}
9/10/2003 Telephone conference with Bob Rogers; Receipt and review of 40 0 0 0
‘ federal income tax return and request for prompt determination
Total Tax Issues 3.7 0 0 0
0 0 0
RECAP OF TRUSTEE BY CATEGORY 0 0 0
Asset Analysis and Recovery 52 0 0 0
Case Administration 1.2 0 0 0
Fee/Employment Applications 5.8 0 0 0
Meetings of Creditors 1.2 0 0 0
Tax Issues 3.7 0 0 0
TOTAL TRUSTEE, ALL CATEGORIES 17.1 0 0 0
0 0 0




Case No. 00-62220 - Kevin Shay Heuermann

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Page 4
Date Service Performed Time C P| LD
SECRETARIAL SERVICES o 0 0
3/8/2001 Set up notebook files for asset administration 50 0 0 0
3/9/2001 Review of pleadings, documents and schedules and post assets 1.00 0 0 0
and other case information to management system
3/30/2001 Receipt and review of schedules and SOFA from Debtor .50 104 3.70 0
(incarcerated); Prepare letter to Clerk for Trustee’s review and
signature forwarding same for filing; Preparation of Proceeding
Memo (revised from standard form due to written questions) for
filing with the Court
4/19/2001 Expenses in filing and mailout of application to employ special .00 46 2.22 0
counsel
5/10/2001 Download image of Order #13 approving employment of special .20 0 0 0
counset Stein and Roth, and send copy via e-mail to each of
Stein and Roth
2/14/2002 Prepare Request for Clerk to Release Claim File to Trustee for .10 4 1.11 0
Trustee’s signature
2/25/2003 Open bank account to obtain federal identification number; .20 0 ¢ 6
Provide same to payor of settlement funds per their request;
Preparation of Form W-9 for Bank
3/12/2003 Reconciliation of bank statement .10 ¢ 0 0
3/19/2003 Preparation of deposit and post same 20 2 0 0
3/20/2003 Obtain matrix via Pacer and revise for use with mailout of .50 240 14.00 0
Application to Approve Compromise and Settlement and with
Fee Application for Roth and Stein; mailout of same to all
parties
372172003 Telephone conference with and e-mails to Bootie Farnsworth of 50 0 0 5
International Sureties, Ltd., arranging case bond for $800,000
effective March 19, 2003
3/28/2003 Open checking account; Transfer funds to checking; Prepare .20 3 37 0
check to International Sureties for case bond premium
4/9/2003 Forward executed Case Bond to U.S. Trustee’s office 10 37 0 0
4/11/2003 Reconciliation of bank statement 10 0 0 4]
5/16/2003 Reconciliation of bank statement 10 0 0 0
6/16/2003 Reconciliation of bank statement A0 0 ¢ 0
712812003 Reconciliation of bank statement .10 0 0 0
8/13/2003 Reconciliation of bank statement .10 0 0 0




Case No. 00-62220 - Kevin Shay Heuermann

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Page 5
Date Service Performed Time C P} LD
8/29/2003 Hand deliver file to accountant for his review and for his 30 0 0 0
execution of affidavit
8/29/2003 Hand deliver file and Declaration to accountant for execution .20 0 0 0
9/15/2003 Reconciliation of bank statement .10 0 0 0
10/13/2003 Reconciliation of bank statement .10 0 Y 0
10/15/2003 Transfer funds to checking; Prepare check in payment of 20 4 37 0
accountant’s fees and expenses per Court’s order
10/15/2003 Preparation of letter to Clerk returning original claim file .10 3 37 0
TOTAL SECRETARIAL SERVICES 5.6 0 0 0
¢ 0 0
PARALEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0
3/8/2001 Preparation of written questions and Debtor’s affidavit in lieu of .50 0 0 0
appearance at 341 due to Debtor’s incarceration
3/19/2001 Prepare letter for Trustee’s review and signature to be delivered .50 32 5.80 0
to Debtor by certified mail regarding written questions,
Debtor’s sworn statement and first meeting of creditors, and
providing schedules and statement of affairs for Debtor to
complete and return
3/27/2001 Draft of application to employ Roth and Stein as special counsel .80 54 4.44 0
with affidavits and proposed order; draft Contingent Fee
Contract; and prepare letter for Trustee’s review and signature
to Stein regarding same
4/14/2001 Update case status and prepare Form 1 20 0 0 0
10/30/2001 Update case status and prepare Form 1 .20 0 0 0
4/30/2002 Update case status and prepare Form 1 .20 0 0 0
3/20/2003 Electronic filing of Motion to Approve Compromise and .30 0 0 0
Settlement and of Fee Application for Special Counsel
3/20/2003 Additional work on Application to Approve Compromise and 40 0 0 0
Settlement and attachments
472272003 Update case status; Prepare Form 1 and Form 2, and confirin 20 0 0 ]
balance
5/6/2003 Electronic filing of Motion to Dismiss Adversary Proceeding .20 15 1.48 0




Case No. 00-62220 - Kevin Shay Heuermann

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Page 6

Date

Service Performed

Time

LD

5/29/2003

Prepare for Trustee’s review and signature Witness List and
Exhibit List in connection with hearing on Roth and Stein fee
application on 6/4/03, and letter to David Staber with copies to
Roth and Stein regarding same

.50

10

5/30/2003

Electronically file and expenses in serving Supplemental Fee
Application

30

196

10.26

6/3/2003

Electronically file and expenses in serving Amended
Supplementat Fee Application

.30

208

11.62

15

6/5/2003

Lengthy telephone conference with Bob Rogers, accountant,
regarding specifics of case to determine taxability of settlement
funds and proper disclosures on tax return

.50

6/6/2003

Telephone conference with Bob Rogers regarding facts
surrounding settlement funds

.20

6/6/2003

Review of file; Preparation of letter to Bob Rogers setting forth
facts of underlying litigation and the involuntary bankruptcy, the
settfement of the litigation, and other issues, all required for
preparation of tax return

.50

6/19/2003

Prepare checks to each of Roth and Stein for his attorney fees
and expenses, including open checking account, transfer funds,
post claims for each of Roth and Stein for each of fees and
expenses; Prepare letter for Trustee’s signature to each of Roth
and Stein regarding breakdown of fees and expenses

50

74

6/30/2003

Office conference with Bob Rogers regarding tax return

10

7/10/2003

- Telephone conference with Bob Rogers regarding Estate tax

return; Provide copies of documents in Adversary per his
request; Preparation of memo regarding attorney fees to Bob
Rogers

.50

42

8/27/2003

Telephone conference with Bob Rogers regarding tax return for
short year ending 8/31/03; Gather estate income / expense and
fax figures to Bob Rogers for preparation of tax return

.50

8/29/2003

Telephone conference with Bob Rogers regarding creation of
Estate date and short year election

.30

8/29/2003

Prepare for Trustee’s review and signature Application to
Employ Accountant for Trustee with Declaration and proposed
Order

.30

37

9/4/2003

Electronically file Application to Employ Bob Rogers,
Accountant

.30

9/11/2003

Prepare for Trustee’s review and signature Fee Application for
Trustee’s Accountant, Cox Rogers & Associates, with proposed
Order

.80




Case No. 00-62220 - Kevin Shay Heuermann

Trustee, Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Page 7

Date

Service Performed

Time

LD

9/11/2003

Review, process and mail out by certified mail both the Estate’s
federal income tax return FYE 8/31/2003 (short year election)
and the Request for Prompt Determination in connection with
same

30

9.99

9/12/2003

Electronically file Accountant’s Fee Application and expenses in
mailout of same

30

60

2.22

10/16/2003

Preparation of Final Report and Proposed Distribution and
attached schedules, including review of claims and
posting/confirming same; preparation of secretarial and
paralegal exhibit; preparation of exhibit for trustee’s time and
services; tally expenses; update property record and cash
receipts and disbursements and confirm balance; calculation of
Trustee's compensation and post same; preparation of Order
approving proposed distribution; letter for Trustee's signature to
United States Trustee

5.00

200

4.75

0/0/9999

Anticipated time in preparation of checks for final distribution;
transmittal letter to payees; monitoring file for ali checks to
clear; preparation of final report and report of distribution;
preparation of itemization of distributions; preparation of Form
4 and electronic submission to office of United States Trustee;
letter for Trustee's signature to United States Trustee; monitor
file for payment of fee and archive file after closing.

2.00

120

4.96

Total Paralegal

16.7

<

Secretarial Services - 5.6 Hours @ $20/hour = § 112.00

Paralegal Services - 16.70 @ $60/hour = $ 1,002.00

=T =

(=T T e o R O}

Total Copy, Postage, Long Distance Expenses

1413 copies @ .25 = $ 353.25
Postage = § 84.63
Long Distance 176 minutes @ .15 = $ 26.40

1413

84.63

176




SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

11 U.8.C. Sec. 507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b}1)(A)
Preservation of Estate

omEmUow

Transportation
Storage

Wages

Estates share FICA
Insurance

Upkeep

Other (itemized)

11 U.8.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and related penalties

11. U.S.C. Sec. 503(bX2)
Compensation and Reimbursement

A.

B.

C.

=

T o

Special Counsel for Trustee Fees
Carl Roth

Special Counsel for Trustee Expenses
Carl Roth

Special Counsel for Trustee Expenses
Robert Stein

Special Counsel for Trustee Fees
Robert Stein

Trustee Expenses
Trustee Compensation
Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm)

Accountant for Trustee Expenses (Other
Firm)

Court Special Charges (Excess Notices)

U.S. Trustee fees

7. Other - Case Bond Premium

TOTALS:

*

Plus 5% of interest which will accumulate between October 1, 2003 and the date the Final Distribution is made.

(1) (2) (3) 4
Amount Amount Previously Amount
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 .00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
128,723.35 128,723.35 128,723.35 0.00
21,379.21 21,379.21 21,379.21 0.00
6,280.64 6,280.64 6,280.64 0.00
128,723.36 128,723.36 128,723.36 0.00
1,592.78 1,592.78 0.00 1,592.78

* 43,308.49 * 43,308.49 0.00 *43,308.49
1,381.60 1,381.60 1,381.60 0.00
23.40 23.40 23.40 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,275.00 1,275.00 1,275.00 0.00
332,687.83 332,687.83 287,786.56 44.901.27




INTERNATIONAL SURETIES, LTD.

210 BARONNE STREET
SUITE 1700
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70112
(504)581-6404
(504)581-1876 - FAX

Monday, March 24, 2003
INVOICE
BOB ANDERSON

P. O. BOX 3343 - 2110 HORSESHOE LANE
LONGVIEW, TX 75606-3343

BOND # - 016028071

YOUR CASE # - 00-62220

SURETY COMPANY LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

BOND AMOUNT - % §00,000.00

TERM - 03/1%/03 to 03/19/04

CH. 7 BOND -~ RE: KEVIN SHAY HEUERMANN

PREMIUM DUE

PLEASE REMIT UPON RECEIPT

PLEASE PUT BOND NUMBER ON CHECK !

PLEASE MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO INTERNATIONAL SURETIES,

$ 1,275.00

LTD.

OK 4 Pay H
D

PA

3215




WODDDDLDLW ﬂOELDDUDELﬂHIEEQEhEEEEEW

#0000 4327500




EOD

96/06/2003
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
§
KEVIN SHAY HEUERMANN § Case No. 00-62220
5 _
§
Debtor § Chapter 7

ORDER GRANTING AMENDED SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION
OF CARL ROTH AND ROBERT F. STEIN FOR ALLOWANCE
OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES
AS SPECIAL COUNSEL TO CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
On the 4* day of June, 2003, came on for hearing the “Amended Supplemental
Application of Carl Roth and Robert F. Stein as Special Counsel to Trustee for Allowance of
Attorney’s Fee” (the “Application”) filed by Bob Anderson, Chapter 7 Trustee (the “Applicant”)

in the above—rcferenced case. The Court finds that appropriate notice of the Application and the

“\.‘ .,.,.g- 4—b

WM& behalf of the Applicant. David F. Staber appeared at the

hearmg on behalf of Paul Kula, Guardian of the Estate of Kristina Nlcole DcBlanc, a Minor, and

Ryan Paul DeBlanc, a Minor, who objected to the Application. Through the supplementation
and amendment of the Application in response to the objection, all issues were resolved prior to
hearing except for one expenditure for which reimbursement was requested by the Applicant.
Based upon the Court’s consideration of the pleadings, the evidencé admitted in the hearing, and
the argument of counsel, and for the reasons expressed by the Court on the record in open court
pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 52, which is incorporated into contested matters in bankruptcy cases
by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7052 and 9014, the Court finds that just cause exists for the entry of the

following order.




IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Carl Roth and Robert F. Stein, as special counsel
to the Chapter 7 Trustee in the above-referenced case, is hereby awarded the sum of $257,446.71
as reasonable compensation for actual and necessary servic_es rendered to the Chapter 7 Estate
and reimbursement for‘actual and necessary expenses in the amount of $27,659.85, for a total

award of $285,106.56 which the Chapter 7 Trustee shall pay from available funds to Carl Roth

and Robert F. Stein. . gigned on 06/06/2003

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

- 8

I )

OK %o P&%,, i
PAID

-




THE FACE OF THIS DOCUNENT HAS A COLORED BACKGRO \DING 'N THE BACKGROUND |
‘: ™ ) : : l" e - \&k 5/_A ‘\ E
DR ] 5 el
THE BACK OF THIS DOCUTIENT COMTAING AN ARTFIC]
s ™ =y - ] TL nw o ) N
00000103 1302 40000 E_ll-ELEBqELE SBEEl 00 135004004

THIS DOCUME

*ODO00 L0 2 202100002453 478 98LLSAGES LO0L50107 '5"'{:;,..'-;

S

G o oo B




EOD

10/08/2003 N THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
§ CASE NO. 00-62220
KEVIN SHAY HEUERMANN §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE OF ACCOUNTANT'S FEES
D BY BOB ANDERSON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

On September 12, 2003, Trustee’s Applicatton for Allowance of Accountant’s Fees (the
“Application”) was filed by Bob Anderson, Chapter 7 Trustee, (the “Movant”) in the above-
referenced case. The Court finds that the Application was properly served pursuant to the Federal
and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20)-day
negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any
party opposed to the granting of the relief sought by the Application to file a written response within
twenty days or the Application would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds
that no objection or other written response to the Application has been timely filed by any party.
Due to the failure of any party to file a timely written response, the allegations contained in the
Motion stand unopposed and, therefore, the Court, having reviewed the Application and having
determined that the services and expenses outlined in the application were actual, reasonable and
necessary, finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application for Allowance of Accountant’s
Fees Filed by Bob Anderson, Chapter 7 Trustee, on September 12, 2003, is hereby GRANTED so
as to authorize the Trustee to pay to Robert G. Rogers, C.P.A., to the extent that funds are available,
the sum of $1,405.00 as payment for his professional fees and reimbursement of expenses in
connection with the representation of Trustee in this case.

Signed on 10/08/2003

“W\

/@é&

BILL PARKER

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUD
OK +\\ \Cl ﬁ
: 104y é'f:gfifo

000551 78202-551-11619




Orl:ltrof

RobertG Rogers TSP
Cox, Rogets &Assoc:ates Inc. :
703 North Green
Long\new X 75601

"O0000 10" .

1202100002123 4 2898LE58RE




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

NONE

SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

NONE

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $ 3.867.764.30

SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS: $ 0.00




Printed: 10/16/03 10:38 AM

Claims Register

Case: 00-62220

Heuermann, Kevin Shay

Page: 1

Marshall, TX 75670

<3220-61 Special Counsel for Trustee Expenses>, 200

Claims Bar Date; 11/01/01
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
1 Paul Kula, Guardian of Estate of Ryan Unsecured $1,900,000.00 $0.00  $1,900,000.00
P. De Blanc 05/02/01 $1,900,000.00
c/o David F. Staber, Attorney at Law
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 410G
Dallas, TX 75201
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
2 Paul Kula, Guardian of Estate of KristinaUnsecured $1 ,900,000.00 $0.00  $1,900,000.00
N. De Blanc 05/02/01 $1,900,000.00
c/o David F. Staber, Attorney at Law
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4100
Dallas, TX 75201
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
3 John Walker Unsecured $67.764.30 $0.00 $67,764.30
clo Frederick J. Dailey 05/02/01 $67,764.30
1710 South Dairy Ashford, Suite 103
Houston, TX 77077
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
ADM  Intemnational Sureties, Ltd. Admin Ch, 7 BOND $1,275.00 $1,275.00 $0.00
210 Baronne Strest, Suite 1700 03/18/03 #016028071 $1,275.00
Bond #016028071 covering 3/19/03 - 3/19/04
New Qrleans, LA 70112
<2300-00 Bond Payments>, 200
ADM-SC  Robert F. Stein Admin Ch. 7 $128,723.36 $128,723.36 $0.00
One Woodway East 08/03/03 $128,723.36
4801 Woodway Dr., Suite 222E Order signed 6/6/2003
Houston, TX 77056-1885
<3210-60 Special Counsel for Trustee Fees>, 200
ADM-SC Carl Roth Admin Ch. 7 $128,723.35 $128,723.35 $0.00
The Roth Law Firm 06/03/03 $128,723.35
P.O. Box 876 Order signed 6/6/2003
Marshall, TX 75670
<3210-60 Special Counsel for Trustee Fees>, 200
ADM-SC Carl Roth Admin Ch. 7 $21,379.21 $21,379.21 $0.00
The Roth Law Firm 06/03/03 $21,379.21
P.0O. Box 876 Order signed 6/6/2003




Printed: 10/16/03 10:38 AM Page: 2
Claims Register
Case: 00-62220 Heuermann, Kevin Shay
Claims Bar Date:  11/01/01
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim

Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance

ADM-SC Robert F. Stein Admin Ch. 7 $6,280.64 $6,280.64 $0.00
One Woodway East 06/03/03 $6,280.64
4801 Woodway Dr., Suite 222E Order signed 6/6/2003
Houston, TX 77056-1885
<3220-61 Special Counsel for Trustee Expenses>, 200

TTEE-E  Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8533 $1,592.78 $0.00 $1,592.78
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605) 10/16/03 $1,592.78
P.O. Box 3343
Longview, TX 75606-3343
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>, 200

TTEE-F  Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8533 $43,308.49 $0.00  $43,308.49
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605} 10/16/03 $43,308.49
P.O. Box 3343
Longview, TX 76606-3343
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>, 200

ADM-ACCT Robert G. Rogers Admin Ch. 7 $1,381.60 $1,381.60 $0.00
Cox, Rogers & Associates, Inc. 11/16/00 $1,381.60
703 North Green Order signed 10/8/03
Longview, TX 75601
<3410-00 Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm)>, 200
ADM-ACCT Robert G. Rogers AdminCh. 7 $23.40 $23.40 $0.00

Cox, Rogers & Associates, Inc. 1116/00 $23.40
703 North Green Order signed 10/8/03

Longview, TX 75601
<3420-00 Accountant for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm)>, 200

Case Total:

$287,786.56

$3,912,665.57

e e
|




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Tyler Division

) CASE NO. 00-62220

)
Heuermann, Kevin Shay )

)

)

DEBTOR(S)

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this
Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

3.  Due to the Estate funds on hand exceeding $100,000, at the United States Trustee’s direction, the funds will
continue to earn interest until Trustee is ready to make the final distribution. Of the additional interest to be earned
between October 1, 2003, and the date of the final distribution, Trustee will receive 5% as additional compensation,
and the unsecured creditors to be paid herein will receive their prorata portion of 95% of the interest earned. The
actual balance of estate funds and proposed distributions will change slightly from that set out below due to the
additional interest to be earned.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $ 513,383.24
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * $ 4490127
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID 0.00
4, PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID 0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 468,481.97

6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID 0.00




7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $ 513,383.24
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0-
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: /0"/("’0} é( ﬁ\

Bob Anderson, Trustee




Printed: 10/16/03 10:38 AM

Claims Distribution Register

Page: 1

Case: 00-62220 Heuermann, Kevin Shay

Claim #

Date Pri

Amount
Filed

Claimant /
Proof / <Category> [ Memo

Paid
to Date

Claim
Balance

Amount
Allowed

Proposed
Payment

Admin Ch. 7 Claims:

ADM

TTEEE

TYEE-F

03/19/03 200

10M16/03 200

1016/03 200

International Sureties, Ltd. 1,275.00
210 Baronne Street, Suite 1700

New Oreans, LA 70112

/

<2300-00 Bond Payments>

Bond #016028071 covering 3/19/03 - 3/19/04

Carl Roth

The Roth Law Firm
P.O. Box 876
Marshall, TX 75670
/

<3210-60 Special Counsel for Trustee Fees>
Order signed 6/6/2003

Carl Roth
The Roth Law Firm

P.O. Box 876

Marshall, TX 75670

!

«3220-61 Special Counsel for Trustee Expenses>
Order signed 6/6/2003

Robert F. Stei

One Woodway East

4801 Woodway Dr., Suite 222E
Houston, TX 77056-1885

/

<3220-61 Special Counsel for Trustee Expenses>
Order signed 6/6/2003

One Woodway East
4801 Woodway Dr., Suite 222E

Houston, TX 77056-1885

/

<3210-60 Special Counsel for Trustee Fees>
Order signed 6/6/2003

Bob Anderson 1,592.78
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605)

P.O. Box 3343

Longview, TX 75606-3343

<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>

4330849

Bob Anderson
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605)
P.0. Box 3343

Longview, TX 75606-3343
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>

T 2137921

628064

T 12872336 12872336  128,723.36

1,275.00 1,275.00 0.00 0.00

 128,723.35

2137921 21,37921

21,379.21

628064 628084 000 ' 0.00

12872336 0.00

0.00 150278 150278

43,308.49 000 4330849 4330849




Printed: 10/16/03 10:38 AM

Claims Distribution Register

Case: 00-62220 Heuermann, Kevin Shay

Page: 2

Claimant /

Claim # Date Pri

Amount
Filed

Amount
Allowed

Claim Proposed
Balance Payment

Proof / <Category> / Memo

Robert G. Rogers

Cox, Rogers & Associates, Inc.
703 North Green

Longview, TX 75601

ci

ADM-ACCT 11/16/00 200

1,381.60

«3410-00 Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm)>

Order signed 10/8/03

ADM-ACCT 11/16/00 200 Robert G. Rogers
Cox, Rogers & Associates, Inc.
703 North Green
Longview, TX 75601
ci

<3420-00 Accountant for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm)>

Order signed 10/8/03

1,381.60

1,381.60

Total for Priority 200: 100% Paid

$332,687.83

$332,687.83

$287,786.56

$44,901.27 $44,901.27

Total for Admin Ch. 7 Claims:

$332,687.83

$332,687.82

$287,786.56

$44,901.27 $44,901.27

Unsecured Claims:

1 05/02/01 610 Paul Kula, Guardian of Estate of Ryan

P. De Blanc

c/o David F. Staber, Attorney at Law

1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4100

Dallas, TX 75201

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a){2)>

2 05/02/0t 610

Kristina N. De Blanc

c/o David F. Staber, Attorney at Law

1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4100

Dallas, TX 75201

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

610 John Walker
¢/o Frederick J. Dailey
1710 South Dairy Ashford, Suite 103
Houston, TX 77077
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

3 05/02/01

1,900,000.00

1,900,000.00

67,764.30

1,900,000.00

1,900,000.00

67,764.30

0.00

1,900,000.00 230,137.02

© 230,137.01

8,207.94

67,764.30

Total for Priority 610: 12.11247% Paid

$3,867,764.30

$3,867,764.30

$0.00

$3,867,764.30  $468,481.97

Total for Unsecured Claims:

$3,867,764.30

$3,867,764.30

$0.00

$3,867,764.30  $468,481.97

Total for Case :

$4,200,452.13

$4,200,452.13

$287,786.56

$3,912,665.57  $513,383.24




Printed; 10/16/03 10:38 AM Page: 1
Claims Proposed Distribution
Case: 00-62220 Heuermann, Kevin Shay
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution
Case Balance: $513,383.24 Total Proposed Payment: $513,383.24 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
TTEE-E Bob Andersen Admin Ch. 7 1,692.78 1,582.78 0.00 1,692.78 1,592.78 511,790.46
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>
TTEE-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 43,308.49 43,308.49 0.00 43,308.49 43,308.49 468,481.97
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>
SUBTOTAL FOR ADMIN CH. 7 44,901.27 44,901.27 0.00 44,901.27 44,901.27
1 Paul Kula, Guardian of Estate Unsecured 1,900,000.00 1,800,000.00 0.00 1,900,000.00 230,137.02 238,344.95
of Ryan P. De Blanc
Claim Memo:
2 Paul Kula, Guardian of Estate Unsecured 1,900,000.00 1,900,000.00 0.00 1,900,000.00 230,137.01 8,207.94
of Kristina N. De Blanc
Claim Memo:
3 John Walker Unsecured 67,764.30 67,764.30 0.00 67,764.30 8,207.94 0.00
Claim Memo:
SUBTOTAL FOR UNSECURED 3,867,764.30 3,867,764.30 0.00 3,867,764.30 468,481.97
Total for Case 00-62220 : $3,912,665.57 $3,912,665.57 $0.00 $3,912,665.57  $513,383.24
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $44,901.27 $44,901.27 $44,901.27 100.000000%
Total Unsecured Claims : $3,867,764.30 $3,867,764.30 $468,481.97 12.112475%




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: KEVIN HEUERMANN / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-62220
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

BOB ANDERSON 911 N.W. LOOP 281, SUITE 412 LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75604

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenscs Requested
BOB ANDERSON 43308.49 159278
Trustee '
0.00 0.00
Attorney for Trustee
U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 801169.80 $ 287786.56 $ 513383.24

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 3867764.30
The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk




